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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of San Diego 
 
DECISION:  Approved with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-OCB-11-026 
 
APPLICANT:  Alvin Cox 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Demolition of an existing one-story 1,250 sq. ft. duplex 

structure and construction of a 1,749 sq. ft. three-story single-family residence 
with an attached 335 sq. ft. open carport on a 2,500 sq. ft. site.   

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  5164 West Point Loma Blvd., Ocean Beach, San Diego, San 

Diego County.  APN 448-041-13 
 
APPELLANTS:  Ocean Beach Planning Board  
              
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. 
Based on review of the City’s file and information provided by the appellant and 
applicant, staff has concluded that the development, as approved by the City, is consistent 
with all applicable LCP provisions as it is in character with the overall surrounding 
community and will not result in any adverse impacts on public views.   
             
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Appeal by the Ocean Beach Planning Board 

dated 4/1/2011; Certified Ocean Beach Precise Plan (LUP); Certified City of San 
Diego LCP Implementation Plan; City of San Diego Report to the Planning 
Commission dated 2/10/2011; Historic Resources Technical Report by Scott 
Moomjian dated April 2010; CDP# A-6-OCB-08-046. 
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I.  Appellants Contend That:  The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies 
of the certified LCP which pertain to protection of public views to the ocean, protection 
of public views from open space back towards the community, and preservation of 
community character.  Specifically, the appellants contend that the proposed project of 
three stories will eliminate ocean views from the adjacent public areas along the San 
Diego River walkway/bike path looking southwest to the Ocean Bach Pier, will eliminate 
views from the adjacent public street looking southwest along West Point Loma 
Boulevard, and will eliminate views from the adjacent park back towards the community.  
They also contend that the proposed project will add to a collective ‘canyon-ization’ of 
the block, thus creating a less pedestrian friendly environment.  Lastly, the appellants 
contend that the proposed project of three stories is inconsistent with the character of the 
surrounding block of one-story homes.   
              
 
II.  Local Government Action:  The Ocean Beach Planning Board voted 10-1-0 to 
recommend denial of the project on August 5, 2009.  A coastal development permit for 
the subject development was approved by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego 
on January 19, 2011.  That decision was appealed to, and heard by the Planning 
Commission of the City of San Diego on February 17, 2011.  The item was then 
continued from the February meeting due to a lack of Planning Commissioners present.  
The project was subsequently heard by the Planning Commission on March 10, 2011, at 
which time the appeal was denied and written findings were adopted.  The conditions of 
approval address, in part, the following:  side yard visual corridors, off-street parking, 
variance of the deviation to the RM-2-4 zoning regulations, flood-proofing of all 
structures subject to inundation, and outdoor lighting.   
              
 
III.  Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis:  After certification of a Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission 
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.   
 
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 
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If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission will proceed directly to the de novo portion of the hearing on the merits of 
the project then, or at a later date.  If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the 
Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, 
proponents and opponents will have 3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal 
raises a substantial issue.  It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no 
substantial issue is raised.  If substantial issue is found, the Commission will proceed to a 
full public hearing on the merits of the project.  If the Commission conducts the de novo 
portion of the hearing on the permit application, the applicable test for the Commission to 
consider is whether the proposed development is in conformity with the certified Local 
Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving 
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter 3.  In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is 
required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when 
reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" 
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony 
from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo portion of 
the hearing, any person may testify. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question" (Cal. Code 
Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b).  In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has 
been guided by the following factors: 
 
 1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that 

the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP; 
 
 2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
 3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
 4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future 

interpretations of its LCP; and 
 
 5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
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Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing petition 
for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its 
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the appellants' contentions. 
              
 
IV.  Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. 

A-OCB-11-026 raises NO substantial issue with respect 
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
§ 30603 of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de 
novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission finds that Appeal No. 6-OCB-11-026 does not present a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
              
 
V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 

1.  Project Description.  Proposed is the demolition of an existing one-story, 1,250 
sq. ft. residential duplex structure and the construction of a 1,749 sq. ft., three-story 
single-family residence with an attached 335 sq. ft. open carport on a 2,500 sq. ft. site.  
The existing duplex structure is approximately 12 ft. high and the proposed residence will 
be 30 ft. high.  The first floor will consist of 2 bedrooms and 1 bathroom, the second 
floor will consist of the living room and the kitchen, and the third floor will consist of a 
master suite.  The project includes a variance for one design component in accordance 
with the City of San Diego Land Development Code.  The variance request is to 
reallocate a portion of the gross floor area normally required for parking (enclosed 
garage) to be used as habitable space.   
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The subject site is located on West Point Loma Boulevard.  The street is slightly at an 
angle such that it is in more of a southwest/northeast direction (see Exhibit # 1).  
Nonetheless, the subject site is generally on the north side of West Point Loma Boulevard 
where there are approximately 14 one-story, “look-alike” duplex structures in a row 
(including the subject structure) within the same block which are part of a residential 
development that was constructed in 1955 (a new 3-story structure was recently 
constructed in place of a 15th duplex directly adjacent to the project site, see Exhibit # 2).  
The subject site is located in the Ocean Beach community of the City of San Diego.  
Immediately north of the site is a grassy picnic/park area.  The entrance to the public 
parking lot at Dog Beach is immediately north of the picnic area.  Beyond the driveway is 
the San Diego River Channel.  An embankment/levee borders the river channel and a 
pedestrian/bicycle path is located on the levee.  The San Diego River itself is located 
about 650 feet north of the proposed development.  The Pacific Ocean and the public 
sandy beach (Dog Beach) are located to the north.  North Ocean Beach is located to the 
west.  Located further southwest of the site are Ocean Beach Park and the Ocean Beach 
pier.  The subject site is surrounded by a variety of multi-family residential development 
to the west, south and east and one single-family residential unit directly adjacent to the 
west (see Exhibit # 3). 
 
In 2008, a very similar design for the neighboring project at 5164 West Point Loma 
Boulevard was appealed to the Commission, (Ref. Stebbins Residence - CDP # A-6-
OCB-08-046) and the Commission found no substantial issue in regards to contentions of 
public view blockage, loss of affordable housing, and inconsistency with the character of 
the surrounding neighborhood (the proposed development is directly adjacent to the 
Stebbins Residence).  The primary difference between the proposed project and the 
Stebbins Residence is that the proposed project was able to design the home and 
associated parking without encroaching into the front yard setback, and the proposed new 
home will raise the lowest floor 2 feet above the base flood elevation in order to comply 
with both the San Diego Municipal Code and Federal Emergency Management Agency 
guidelines for development within the 100 year floodplain, which mandate 2 ft. and 1 ft. 
base flood elevations, respectively. 
 
The City of San Diego has a certified LCP for the Ocean Beach community, and the 
subject site is located in an area where the Commission retains appeal jurisdiction 
because it is located between the first public road and the sea.  Therefore, the appeal must 
allege that the proposed development does not conform to the standards of the certified 
LCP and/or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
 2.  Visual Impacts. 
 

a.  Public View Blockage.  The appellants contend that: 1) the proposed project of 
three stories will eliminate ocean views from the adjacent public areas along the San 
Diego River walkway/bike path looking southwest to the Ocean Beach Pier; 2) the 
proposed project will eliminate views from the park space immediately adjacent to the 
proposed project site looking back into the community; and 3) the proposed project will 
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block public views from West Point Loma Boulevard south of the project site looking 
north and northeast of the project site looking southwest. 

 
The certified Ocean Beach Precise Plan recommends protecting public views to the 
ocean.  Specifically, one of these policies and plan recommendations includes the 
following: 

 
That views available from elevated areas and those adjacent to the beaches and ocean 
be preserved and enhanced wherever possible.  [p.83] 

 
In addition, Section 132.0403 (c) of the certified Land Development Code states the 
following: 

 
(c) If there is an existing or potential public view between the ocean and the first 
public roadway, but the site is not designated in a land use plan as a view to be 
protected, it is intended that views to the ocean shall be preserved, enhanced or 
restored by deed restricting required side yard setback areas to cumulatively form 
functional view corridors and preventing a walled effect from authorized 
development.   
 

The first contention of the appellants is that the above cited LCP policy requires that 
views should be protected from elevated areas and those adjacent to the beaches and 
ocean.  The appellants are specifically referring to the pedestrian/bicycle path that is 
adjacent to the San Diego River Flood Channel north of the project site.  In response to 
the appellants’ allegations, Commission staff visited the subject site and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  With regard to appellants’ contention that the proposed development 
would block ocean views from the river channel, this is not accurate.  Walking along the 
river channel bike path, there are currently no ocean views available across the subject 
site due mostly to an existing two-story multi-family residential building at the very end 
of the street and existing vegetation.  These existing structures and vegetation block 
views to the ocean as viewed from the pedestrian path/bicycle path looking southwest.  
There are views of the ocean and the pier from the path, just not over the subject site.  
Thus, the proposed project does not impede any ocean views looking west or southwest.  
This condition may not exist for other lots located further west along this street.  Thus, if 
the other lots at the end of the block were ever to redevelop, the potential for view 
impacts at those locations would need to be assessed at that time.  Again, the subject site 
does not result in any resource impacts; in particular, blockage of ocean views.  The 
minimal public views that are visible from the pedestrian path/bicycle path on the 
southern levee of San Diego River channel will continue to remain open and 
unobstructed.   
 
The Ocean Beach Precise Plan does not presently identify any designated public view 
corridors to the ocean over the subject site.  However, the City has begun to do surveys 
and evaluate the potential for the identification of public views to the ocean in its 
upcoming plan to update the Ocean Beach Precise LCP Land Use Plan.  The portion of 
the street on which the project site is located (West Point Loma Boulevard) is not 
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identified as a “draft” public view corridor, as it provides no direct views to the ocean in 
the vicinity of the project site.  Thus, the proposed residence will not impede public 
views to the ocean from any existing or identified potential future public view corridors.   
   
The second contention of the appellants is that allowing an additional three-story 
structure in the subject block would eliminate views from the park space immediately 
adjacent to the proposed project site back into the community.  This area of the Ocean 
Beach Community is relatively flat, therefore even the existing row of 1-story duplexes 
blocks views from the grassy beach/park area adjacent to the rear of the subject site.  
What little view back towards the community that is not blocked by the 1-story duplexes, 
is blocked by the existing 3-story apartment building directly across the street from the 
subject site.  Thus, the proposed 3-story residence will not wall off any existing views 
from the adjacent open space back toward the community.  Even so, protection of views 
back towards the community is not specifically addressed in the certified LCP.  
 
The third contention of the appellants is that ocean views will be blocked from West 
Point Loma Boulevard south of the subject site looking north across the subject site and 
from West Point Loma Boulevard northeast of the project site looking southwest.  Even if 
the residential duplexes were not there today, there are no views of the ocean visible in 
the north direction as there is an elevated bicycle path which is also the southern levee of 
the San Diego River channel.  This embankment blocks any views of the river channel or 
ocean.  The proposed development would not block any views looking southwest on 
West Point Loma Boulevard because the proposed development is actually further from 
the street/sidewalk than the existing duplex; and parking will also be located further from 
the street/sidewalk.  The view looking southwest on West Point Loma Boulevard will not 
be affected because the existing 2-story structure at the southwestern end of the block, the 
Stebbins Residence and the other duplexes will remain in the same locations.  In its 
approval of the project, the City created 3 ft. wide side yard view corridors through a 
deed restriction, consistent with the certified LCP, which calls for only low level 
vegetation that does not obstruct views to be planted in the side yards and open fencing.  
This helps preserve and open up views to the nearby beach park and helps to prevent a 
walled-off effect, consistent with the certified LCP and other nearshore development in 
the coastal zone.  Additionally, the City permit mandates that all lighting be shaded and 
adjusted to fall on the same premises; thus, preventing negative impacts to views after 
dark. 
 
It is possible that other residents in the area (for example, those who may live in a three-
story structure on the south side of West Point Loma Boulevard) may have their personal 
views to the ocean blocked by the proposed 3-story residence.  However, the policies of 
the certified LCP call for the protection of public views to the ocean—not private views.  
In this particular case, the proposed development will not result in the blockage of any 
public views to the ocean.  As such, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a 
substantial issue regarding conformity of the proposed development with the public view 
protection policies of the certified LCP. 
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b.  Community Character/Density of Development.  The appellants contend that the 

proposed development will be incompatible with the community character of the 
surrounding area.  Specifically, the appellants cite the following policy of the certified 
Ocean Beach Precise Plan. 

 
Maintain the existing residential character of Ocean Beach as exemplified by a 
mixture of small scale residential building types and styles. [p.15] 
 

The subject appeal raised several concerns with the proposed development pertaining to 
the issues of community character as well as other issues, as noted above.  The appellants 
contend that allowing the variance to the Floor Area Ratio creates a bulkier and larger 
project that is inconsistent with 90% of the projects of similar type in the community.  
Another concern of the appellants is that by allowing the new three story development to 
occur on this site, it would encourage other development in the same block to construct to 
three-stories which would further result in a change in community character of the area 
and a less pedestrian friendly environment. 
 
In response to these allegations, Commission staff visited the subject site and the 
surrounding neighborhood.  Based on this visit, it was determined that although the block 
where the existing duplex is proposed to be demolished consists mostly of one-story 
duplex structures, there are two- and three-story structures in the surrounding 
neighborhood.  In particular, there is a three-story single-family residence directly 
adjacent to the subject site, a two-story multi-family structure at the western end of the 
subject block, a three-story multi-family structure across the street from the subject site 
and a two-story motel several lots to the east.  There are also other two- and three-story 
structures in the surrounding blocks.  As such, the construction of a three-story single-
family residence in this location will be consistent with the pattern of redevelopment and 
overall community character of the area.   
            
The subject project obtained a variance to the Land Development Code to reallocate a 
portion of the total gross floor area from the parking area to the habitable area of the 
development.  Specifically, the RM-2-4 Zone in Ocean Beach limits the Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) to 0.7 of the total lot area and further stipulates that 25% of the gross floor area be 
used for parking, unless the parking is provided underground.  In this particular case, the 
parking could not be provided underground due to a flooding concern.  The project thus 
proposed an alternative means of providing the required two off-street parking spaces by 
allowing them to be located in a 335 sq. ft. open carport, which is not located within the 
front yard setback area.  The City allowed the open carport to be exempted from the FAR 
calculation but to still comply with the minimum parking requirement of two spaces.  The 
alternative parking design allowed for an additional 437 sq. ft. (0.7 x 2500 sq. ft. = 1,750 
sq. ft.; 25% x 1,750 sq. ft. = 437 sq. ft.) of livable area for the new residence resulting in 
a FAR of 0.70 without exceeding the 0.70 FAR requirements.  In other words, the 
carport, being open, does not count towards the calculation of either gross floor area or 
the FAR.  The variance allowed the habitable area to include all of the gross floor area 
allowed by the zone with none of the area dedicated to parking.  By allowing the open 
carport and additional living area, the bulk of the structure remained unchanged.  In other 
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words, if the City required the enclosed parking, then the square footage (building 
envelope) would remain the same with only the “livable” area being smaller.  Thus, this 
did not raise a community character issue. 
 
In its findings for approval of the variance the City found that the variance was 
reasonable based on the substandard lot size (2,500 sq. ft.) combined with the limitations 
of the RM-2-4 Zone that apply only in the Ocean Beach and Peninsula communities, and 
are not applied City-wide.  Those limitations restrict the allowable FAR to 0.7 and 
require 25% of Gross Floor Area be dedicated to parking.  The City found that the 
variance provided a reasonable development on the property that is zoned for multi-
family development and that the project only proposed a single unit and resulted in an 
improved design.  In addition, it was also noted that parking for all of the existing 
duplexes is located within the street yard setbacks which is considered normal for the 
beach community.  Given that no impacts to resources resulted from the variance, the 
Commission agrees with the City’s assessment for permitting the variance.   
 
The subject property at 5164 West Point Loma Boulevard has an almost identical design 
to the adjacent Stebbins Residence and was designed by the same architect.  However, 
the design for the subject property was improved in that the construction of the carport 
within the 20 ft. front setback area is not proposed (the Stebbins Residence carport was 
permitted to encroach into the front setback).  Additionally, the subject property proposes 
to raise the lowest floor 2 ft. above the base flood elevation in order to comply with both 
the San Diego Municipal Code and Federal Emergency Management Agency guidelines 
for development within the 100 year floodplain (the Stebbins Residence was only raised 
1 ft., thus not in compliance with the San Diego Municipal Code). 
 
The structure approved by the City will consist of a three-story, 1,749 sq. ft., 30-ft. high 
single-family residence, which is only approximately 500 sq. ft. more in size than the 
existing duplex structure proposed to be demolished.  The approximately 630 sq. ft. first 
level will contain 2 bedrooms and a bathroom, the approximately 670 sq. ft. second level 
will contain the living room and the kitchen and the approximately 450 sq. ft. third level 
will contain a master suite.  As such, the second and third levels consist of partial stories 
and the residence has been designed such that the second and third levels are terraced 
away from the street level which reduces the structure’s bulk.  In addition, the roof slopes 
down in front to break up the scale of the structure (see Exhibit #’s 4-8).   
 
The appellants also contend that by allowing the proposed development, coupled with the 
adjacent previously approved three-story single family residence, it will “push 
development towards the street and reduce the pedestrian orientation by furthering the 
canyon-ization of the block... and the pedestrian is left with either cars parked in the open 
or gated carports…”  However, this is not an accurate statement because the proposed 
project moves the footprint of the home away from the street and removes the parking 
area from the front yard setback.  At the current time, all of the allocated parking for the 
existing duplexes is directly adjacent to the sidewalk in the respective front yard setback 
areas.  Therefore, by allowing the subject project, it would actually create a larger area 
for pedestrian travel.    
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In addition, although not an explicit concern raised by the appellants, but relevant to 
preservation of community character, it should be noted that the structure proposed for 
demolition is over 45 years old (constructed in 1955) and thus, pursuant the certified 
LCP, must be evaluated for historical significance.  An extensive historical review found 
that the existing structure was “…not historically or architecturally significant…”  
Therefore, the structure’s removal would not result in adverse impacts to a community 
resource and its removal would not seriously dimininsh the community character of the 
nearshore area.  The City determined that the structure was not potentially historic under 
any Historical Resources Board Criteria.  
 
Another issue which was not specifically raised by the appellants, but relevant to the 
preservation of community character is affordable housing.  The subject proposal does 
not result in the requirement to replace affordable housing within the community because 
it does not meet the Coastal Overlay Zone Affordable Housing Replacement Regulations 
requiring, “Demolition of a residential structure with three or more dwelling units or 
demolition of at least eleven units when two or more structures are involved.”  The 
proposed residence is consistent with the density limitations of the certified LUP which is 
15-25 dwelling units per acre for this RM-2-4 zone.  The proposed residence is consistent 
with the zone and density regulations for this area and is consistent with the goals of the 
community plan.   
 
In summary, based upon a review of all of the information, the Commission finds that the 
proposed new residence is compatible in design and scale with the overall character of 
the surrounding neighborhood.  While the structure will obviously appear taller and 
larger than some of the residences in the same block, it nevertheless meets all of the 
height, setback, floor area ratio and density requirements of the certified LCP.  The 
proposed development is constrained by the small lot size and has been sensitively 
designed without any adverse impacts to coastal resources.  In addition, this particular 
project does not result in the blockage of any ocean views.  Given that no resource 
impacts are expected to be caused by this project, the subject development is found to be 
consistent with the certified LCP.  However, this may not be true for other residential lots 
that may be proposed for redevelopment in the future in this same block, as potential 
impacts to views may occur at other nearby locations.  In those cases, proposed 
development should be reviewed independently.  Therefore, the Commission finds that 
the appeal does not raise a substantial issue regarding the proposed development’s 
conformity with the visual resource and preservation of community character policies of 
the certified LCP. 
  
     3.  Conclusion.  In summary, the development as approved by the City, is consistent 
with all applicable LCP land use policies and provisions/development standards of the 
certified LCP Implementation Plan.  The project, as approved by the City, is in character 
with the surrounding community and will not result in any adverse impacts on public 
views.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue 
with regard to the project’s consistency with the certified LCP. 
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     4.  Substantial Issue Factors.   As discussed above, there is strong factual and legal 
support for the City’s determination that the proposed development is consistent with the 
certified LCP.  The other factors that the Commission normally considers when 
evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a substantial issue also support a 
finding of no substantial issue.  The proposed project is for construction of a single-
family residence that is consistent in size and scale of other projects in the vicinity.  The 
project will not create an adverse precedent for interpretation of the City’s LCP, and it 
does not affect significant coastal resources.  Finally, the objections to the project 
suggested by the appellants do not raise any substantial issues of regional or statewide 
significance. 
 
(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2011\A-6-OCB-11-026 Cox NSI.doc) 


























































































